

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

NOVA SOUTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY,
INC.,

S.C. CASE NO. 94,079
DCA CASE NO. 97-01335

Petitioner,

vs.

BETHANY JILL GROSS,

Respondent.

On Review of a Decision of the
Fourth District Court of Appeal

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS
BY NOVA SOUTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY, INC.**

JOHN BERANEK
Fla. Bar No. 0005419
STEPHANIE W. REDFEARN
Fla. Bar No. 0056022
Ausley & McMullen
P.O. Box 391
227 S. Calhoun Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
850/224-9115

THEODORE DECKERT
Panza, Maurer, Maynard & Neel, P.A.
3600 N. Federal Highway, Third Floor
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308
954/390-0100

Attorneys for Appellee
Nova Southeastern University

The brief is prepared using Courier 12-point font.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	9
Argument	11
I. WHETHER FLORIDA LAW SHOULD BE EXPANDED TO RECOGNIZE UNIVERSITY LIABILITY BASED ON A "SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP" ENTAILING A RIGHT TO SUPERVISE AND A DUTY TO CONTROL BETWEEN A UNIVERSITY AND ITS ADULT STUDENTS ENGAGED IN OFF-CAMPUS INTERNSHIPS AT INDEPENDENT SITES.	12
II. WHETHER A UNIVERSITY HAS A DUTY TO WARN AN ADULT STUDENT ASSIGNED TO AN INDEPENDENTLY OWNED REMOTE INTERNSHIP SITE ABOUT CRIMINAL ACTIVITY AT THE INTERNSHIP SITE IF THE STUDENT KNOWS OF THE CRIMINAL ACTIVITY BASED ON PROMPT WARNINGS GIVEN BY INTERNSHIP SITE, BUT DISREGARDS THOSE WARNINGS AND THE PROCEDURES ESTABLISHED AT THE SITE TO SAFEGUARD WORKERS FROM CRIMINAL ATTACKS.	26
Conclusion	32
Certificate of Service	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Beach v. University of Utah,</u> 726 P. 2d 413 (Utah 1986)	16, 17
<u>Boynton v. Burglass,</u> 590 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	14
<u>Cleveland v. City of Miami,</u> 263 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1972)	11
<u>Donnell v. California Western School of Law,</u> 246 Cal. Rptr. 199 (Cal. 4th Dist. 1988)	15, 16
<u>Fisher v. Shenandoah Gen Constr. Co.,</u> 498 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1986)	11
<u>Fitzgerald v. Cestari,</u> 569 So. 2d 1258 (Fla. 1990)	18, 19
<u>Hunt v. Slippery Dip of Jacksonville, Inc.,</u> 453 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	30
<u>Lawton v. Alpine Engineered Products, Inc.,</u> 498 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1986)	11
<u>McCain v. Florida Power Corp.,</u> 593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992)	31
<u>Miller v. Wallace,</u> 591 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	30
<u>Mitchell v. Duval County School Board,</u> 107 F. 3d 837 (11th Cir. 1997)	18
<u>Palmer v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.,</u> 622 So. 2d 1085 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	19
<u>Resha v. Tucker,</u> 670 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 1996)	11
<u>Rupp v. Bryan,</u> 417 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1982)	14-16, 20
<u>Shurben v. Dollar Rent-A-Car,</u> 676 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	16, 20

<u>Silvers v. Associates Technical Institute, Inc.</u> , No. 93-4253, 1994 WL 879600 (Mass. Super. Ct. Oct. 12, 1994)	8, 20-22, 24
<u>Stewart v. Boho, Inc.</u> , 493 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	30
<u>Thomason v. State</u> , 620 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1993)	11
<u>Trianon Park Condominium Ass'n v. Hialeah</u> , 468 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1985)	14
<u>Wright v. Lovin</u> , 32 F. 3d 538 (11th Cir. 1994)	17, 18
<u>OTHER</u>	
Article V, Section 3(b)(4), Florida Constitution	11
